

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46094-2018
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-2017-34113
)
 BRITIAN LEE BARR,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE SAMUEL A. HOAGLAND
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**KIMBERLY A. COSTER
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Barr Invited Any Error Below By Inducing And Acquiescing In The District Court’s Conclusions That The Five 15-Year Sentences Would Need To Be Fixed And Run Consecutive To Each Other	10
II. In Light Of The Plain Language Of The Statute And Idaho Precedent, Barr Fails To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Concluding That The Statute Mandates A Fixed Sentence Consecutive To Any Other Sentence Imposed By The Court	13
A. Introduction.....	13
B. Standard Of Review	14
C. Per The Plain Language Of Section 19-2520G, The Sentences Were Required To Run Consecutively	15
D. Binding Idaho Caselaw Has Already Affirmed That Section 19-2520G Requires That Sentences Imposed Under It Must Be Determinate Sentences.....	17
III. Barr Failed To Preserve His Constitutional Claim Below; In Any Event, His Claim Fails On The Merits Because He Fails To Argue, Much Less Show, Fundamental Error	21
A. Introduction.....	21
B. Standard Of Review	21

C. Barr’s Never-Before-Made Constitutional Claim Is Not Preserved, And Nevertheless Fails On The Merits Because He Fails To Argue, Much Less Show, Fundamental Error22

D. Even If It Is Not Waived, Barr’s Constitutional Claim Fails On The Merits Because He Fails To Show Fundamental Error23

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>City of Sun Valley v. Sun Valley Co.</u> , 123 Idaho 665, 851 P.2d 961 (1993)	15
<u>Patterson v. State, Dep't of Health & Welfare</u> , 151 Idaho 310, 256 P.3d 718 (2011).....	22
<u>Robison v. Bateman-Hall, Inc.</u> , 139 Idaho 207, 76 P.3d 951 (2003).....	15
<u>State v. Atkinson</u> , 124 Idaho 816, 864 P.2d 654 (Ct. App. 1993)	10
<u>State v. Austin</u> , 163 Idaho 378, 413 P.3d 778 (2018).....	18
<u>State v. Blake</u> , 133 Idaho 237, 985 P.2d 117 (1999)	10
<u>State v. Caudill</u> , 109 Idaho 222, 706 P.2d 456 (1985).....	11
<u>State v. Clontz</u> , 156 Idaho 787, 331 P.3d 529 (Ct. App. 2014)	22
<u>State v. Cortez</u> , 122 Idaho 439, 835 P.2d 674 (Ct. App. 1992)	22
<u>State v. Doe</u> , 147 Idaho 326, 208 P.3d 730 (2009).....	15
<u>State v. Dorn</u> , 140 Idaho 404, 94 P.3d 709 (Ct. App. 2004).....	14
<u>State v. Drennen</u> , 122 Idaho 1019, 842 P.2d 698 (Ct. App. 1992)	22
<u>State v. Ephraim</u> , 152 Idaho 176, 267 P.3d 1291 (Ct. App. 2011)	passim
<u>State v. Grant</u> , 154 Idaho 281, 297 P.3d 244 (2013).....	20
<u>State v. Grist</u> , 147 Idaho 49, 205 P.3d 1185 (2009).....	18
<u>State v. Guzman</u> , 122 Idaho 981, 842 P.2d 660 (1992)	18
<u>State v. Hadden</u> , 152 Idaho 371, 271 P.3d 1227 (Ct. App. 2012).....	24
<u>State v. Korsen</u> , 138 Idaho 706, 69 P.3d 126 (2003)	21, 22
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 131 Idaho 600, 961 P.2d 1203 (Ct. App. 1998).....	11
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 119 Idaho 577, 808 P.2d 1322 (Ct. App. 1991).....	22

<u>State v. Morton</u> , 2016 WL 6677881 (2016).....	4
<u>State v. Norton</u> , 151 Idaho 176, 254 P.3d 77 (Ct. App. 2011).....	10, 11
<u>State v. Owens</u> , 158 Idaho 1, 343 P.3d 30 (2015).....	20
<u>State v. Patterson</u> , 148 Idaho 166, 219 P.3d 813 (Ct. App. 2009).....	17
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	22, 23, 24
<u>State v. Pina</u> , 149 Idaho 140, 233 P.3d 71 (2010).....	15
<u>State v. Samora</u> , 131 Idaho 198, 953 P.2d 638 (Ct. App. 1998).....	22
<u>State v. Schwartz</u> , 139 Idaho 360, 79 P.3d 719 (2003).....	15
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 140 Idaho 796, 102 P.3d 1115 (2004).....	14
<u>State v. Villavicencio</u> , 159 Idaho 430, 362 P.3d 1 (Ct. App. 2015)	14
<u>Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg’l Med. Ctr.</u> , 151 Idaho 889, 265 P.3d 502 (2011).....	15, 16, 20
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 19-2520G	passim
